

No. 04-582

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RUI ONE CORP., a Washington corporation,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY, et al.,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Of Counsel*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO SETTLE THE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION OF WHETHER THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS A GENUINE LEGAL STANDARD OR IS “TOOTHLESS” .....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit Disregarded this Court’s Jurisprudence by Upholding a Law That Singles Out a Small Disfavored Class to Bear an Unequal Burden ...	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Anything Goes” Scrutiny Contradicts this Court’s Holding That Rational Basis Review Bars Governors from Imposing Unequal Burdens on Disfavored Minorities .....	6
C. Allowing Companies to Escape the LWO if They Have Collective Bargaining Agreements Violates Equal Protection .....	8
D. The Ninth Circuit Erred by Not Evaluating the Actual Effect of the LWO .....	9
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY NOT APPLYING AN “ANIMUS”-BASED REVIEW UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE ...	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. LWOs and Minimum Wage Laws Make It Illegal to Hire People Who Want Jobs . . . . .	13
B. LWOs and Minimum Wage Laws Raise the Cost of Living for the Working Poor . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	8, 11
<i>Bank of America v. San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	1
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	2, 4, 8, 10, 12
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	5-6, 9, 12
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co., Inc.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) . . . . .	2
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) . . . . .	7
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) . . . . .	8
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 377 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of America, UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) . . . . .	6
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976) . . . . .	6
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	1
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	2, 4-5, 7-8, 10, 12
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	4
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	2, 4, 6, 8-12
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004) .....	7
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	2, 6-7
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	4-5, 11
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Burress, Charles, <i>Berkeley Council to Hear Competing 'Living Wage' Proposals</i> , S.F. Chron., Mar. 15, 1999, <i>available at</i> 1999 WL 2682258 .....	11-12
Deere, Donald, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sense and Nonsense on the Minimum Wage, Regulation</i> , Winter 1995, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/reg18n1c.html">http://www. cato.org/pubs/regulation/reg18n1c.html</a> .....	15-16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Employment Policies Institute, <i>The Employment Impact of a Comprehensive Living Wage Law: Evidence from California</i> (1999) available at <a href="http://www.epionline.org/studies/macpherson_06-2002.pdf">http://www.epionline.org/studies/macpherson_06-2002.pdf</a> . . . . .	16
Employment Policy Foundation, <i>Union Oversight of the Living Wage Movement</i> , available at <a href="http://www.livingwage-research.org/factsheets/unions.asp">http://www.livingwage-research.org/factsheets/unions.asp</a> . . . . .	11
Friedman, Milton and Rose, <i>Free To Choose</i> (Harvest/HBJ 1990) (1979) . . . . .	11, 14
Garthwaite, Craig, <i>Testimony Before the House Subcommittee on Workforce, Empowerment, and Government Programs</i> , Apr. 29, 2004, available at <a href="http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=108_house_hearings&amp;docid=f:94112.pdf">http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=108_house_hearings&amp;docid=f:94112.pdf</a> . . . . .	15
Horowitz, Carl F., <i>Keeping the Poor Poor: The Dark Side of the Living Wage</i> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 493, Oct. 21, 2003, available at <a href="http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa493.pdf">http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa493.pdf</a> . . . . .	19
Neumark, David, <i>How Living Wage Laws Affect Low-Wage Workers and Low-Income Families</i> (Public Policy Institute of California, 2002) available at <a href="http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/R_302DNR.pdf">http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/R_302DNR.pdf</a> . . . . .	16-17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
O'Brien-Strain, Margaret & MaCurdy, Thomas, <i>Increasing the Minimum Wage: California's            Winners and Losers</i> (Public Policy Institute of California, 2000) available at <a href="http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/R_500MOR.pdf">http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/R_500MOR.pdf</a> . . . . .	17-19
Reisman, George, <i>Capitalism:            A Treatise on Economics</i> (1996) . . . . .	14
Sander, Richard H., et al., <i>The Economic and            Distributional Consequences of the Santa            Monica Minimum Wage Ordinance</i> (Employment Policies Institute, 2002) available at <a href="http://www.epionline.org/studies/sander_10-2002.pdf">http://www.epionline.org/studies/sander_10-2002.pdf</a> . . . . .	18
Simpson, Steven M., <i>Judicial Abdication and the Rise            of Special Interests</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 173 (2003) . . . . .	12
Stiglitz, Joseph E., <i>Economics</i> (1993) . . . . .	13
<i>The Economics of Legal Minimum Wages</i> (Simon Rottenberg ed., 1981) . . . . .	16
Turner, Mark & Demiralp, Berna, <i>Higher            Minimum Wages Harm Minority and            Inner-City Teens</i> (Employment Policies Institute 2000) available at <a href="http://www.epionline.org/studies/turner_09-2000.pdf">http://www.epionline.org/studies/turner_09-2000.pdf</a> . . . . .	14
United States Congress Joint Economic Committee Report: <i>The Case Against a Higher Minimum            Wage</i> (1996) available at <a href="http://www.house.gov/jec/cost-gov/regs/minimum/against/against.htm">http://www.house.gov/jec/cost-gov/regs/minimum/against/against.htm</a> . . . . .	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Vedder, Richard K. & Gallaway, Lowell, <i>Does the Minimum Wage Reduce Poverty?</i> (Employment Policies Institute 2001) available at <a href="http://www.epionline.org/studies/vedder_06-2001.pdf">http://www.epionline.org/studies/vedder_06-2001.pdf</a> . . . . .	13, 18
